
RESOLUTION NO. 2015-_____ 
 
RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF CHULA VISTA  
ACCEPTING BIDS AND AWARDING A CONTRACT FOR 
THE “PAVEMENT MINOR REHABILITATION FY14/15 
(SLURRY SEAL) (STL401)” PROJECT TO PAVEMENT 
COATINGS CO. IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,532,589.00; 
WAIVING IRREGULARITIES IN THE LOW BID RECEIVED;  
WAIVING CITY COUNCIL POLICY NO. 574-01 AND  
AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF ALL AVAILABLE 
CONTINGENCY FUNDS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$114,944 
 
 

WHEREAS, City staff prepared specifications for the “Pavement Minor 
Rehabilitation FY14/15 (Slurry Seal) (STL401)” project and advertised the project on 
March 27, 2015; and 

 
WHEREAS, on April 15, 2015, the Director of Public Works Engineering received 

three (3) sealed bids for the “Pavement Minor Rehabilitation FY14/15 (Slurry Seal) 
(STL401)” project as follows: 

 
 

 CONTRACTOR SUBMITTAL RESULT 
BID TOTAL 

SUBMITTED 

1 
Pavement Coatings Co.- 

Jurupa Valley, CA 

All requirements met but with 

$600.00 Mathematical error.  

New total is $1,532,589.00 

$1,533,189.00* 

2 
American Asphalt South, Inc. 

– Fontana, CA 
All requirements met $1,553,648.00 

3 
Intermountain Slurry Seal – 

Elk Grove, CA 
All requirements met $1,827,728.00 

*The submitted bid proposal contained mathematical errors that did not affect the unit price, 
but affected the total bid amount.  Corrections of bid totals did not change the outcome and 
ranking of the bids. 

 
 
WHEREAS, Staff’s review of the apparent low bid submitted by Pavement 

Coatings Co. found a $600.00 mathematical error in favor of the City that did not 
change the ranking order of the bids; and 

 



Resolution No. 2015-_____ 

Page 2 

 

WHEREAS, the apparent low bid submitted by Pavement Coatings is below the 
Engineer’s estimate of $1,643,593.37 (or approximately 6.75% below the Engineer’s 
estimate); and 

 
WHEREAS, Pavement Coatings Co. submitted a letter dated April 16, 2015 

acknowledging their mathematical error and confirming the corrected apparent low bid 
amount of $1,532,589.00; and 

 
WHEREAS, the total “Pavement Minor Rehabilitation FY14/15 (Slurry Seal) 

(STL401)” project is anticipated to cost $1,800,792, including $268,203 for 
contingencies, staff time, material testing and other costs; and 

 
WHEREAS, Pavement Coatings Co. is a currently active licensed Class A 

General Engineering Contractor (License No. 303609) and staff has verified the 
references and the work performed by the contractor on previous City projects and has 
found their work to be satisfactory; and 

 
WHEREAS, under Council Policy No. 574-01, the Director of Public Works may 

approve a contract increase up to $99,629.45, based upon the base contract amount.  It 
is recommended that the Director of Public Works be authorized to approve change 
orders, as necessary, up to the maximum 7.5% contingency amount of $114,944, which 
is an increase of $15,314.56 over Policy No. 574-01, in order to continue the project 
without delay. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Chula 

Vista, that it does hereby accept bids and award a contract for the “Pavement Minor 
Rehabilitation FY14/15 (Slurry Seal) (STL401)” project to Pavement Coatings Co. in the 
amount of $1,532,589.00; waive irregularities in the low bid received; waive City Council 
Policy 574-01 and authorize the expenditure of all available contingency funds in the 
amount not to exceed $114,944. 

 
 
Presented by Approved as to form by 
 
 
 
___________________________   ___________________________ 
Richard A. Hopkins     Glen R. Googins 
Director of Public Works    City Attorney 
 


